



( 1 )

34 WP 5693 OF 2025

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**34 WRIT PETITION NO. 5693 OF 2025**

**NAMDEO RAMCHANDRA HIRE NHAVI AND OTHERS**  
**VERSUS**  
**VIJAY GORAKH HIRE NHAVI AND OTHERS**

...

Mr. L. S. Mahajan h/f. Mr. N. N. Desale, Advocate for the Petitioners  
Mr. S. S. Patil, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 to 3

...

**CORAM : AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.**

**DATE : 04.03.2026**

**PER COURT :-**

1. Mr. L. S. Mahajan h/f. Mr. N. N. Desale, learned counsel for the petitioners submits that during pendency of this petition, respondent No.5 is reported to be dead. He seeks time to take appropriate steps to bring the legal representatives of respondent No.5 on record.

2. The petitioners shall take appropriate steps within two (2) weeks, failing which the petition shall be subject to legal consequences in accordance with law.

3. Mr. Mahajan, learned counsel for the petitioners also seeks leave to add party – respondents, without prejudice to the rights of other respondents.

4. Permission is granted to add party - respondents and to amend the title clause of the petition. Let the amendment be carried out within two (2) weeks from today.
5. Stand over to 01.04.2026.
6. Interim relief to continue till then only.

**[AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.]**

PRW